
INVITATION FOR BIDS  
 
 
 

Country:           Republic of Armenia 
Project Name:  Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional 
Financing 
Loan No:            8957-AM 
Contract Title:   Civil works for rehabilitation of road section M4-Sevan-Akhtamar 

complex-M4 km 0+000 - km 4+737 
Reference No.  CW-NCB-LRNIP-AF2-2020/4 
Employer:         Road Department State non Commercial Organization 

                                           Website: www.tpio.am 

 

 

1. The Republic of Armenia has received additional financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional Financing, 

and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Civil works 

for rehabilitation of road section M4-Sevan-Akhtamar complex-M4 km 0+000 - km 4+737. 

2.  The Road Department State non Commercial Organization of the Ministry of 

Territorial Administration and Infrastructure of the Republic of Armenia now invites sealed 

bids from eligible bidders for Civil works for rehabilitation of road section M4-Sevan-

Akhtamar complex-M4 km 0+000 - km 4+737. The works consist of removal of old sub base 

and construction of new sub base, crushed stone base, asphalt layer, pothole patching, placing 

of leveling blanket, asphalt concrete overlay, drainage, road safety measures, etc.                                 

The rehabilitation of road section M4-Sevan-Akhtamar complex-M4 km 0+000 - km 4+737 

should be completed within 8 (eight) months. In order to qualify for the Contract a Bidder 

must have experience in similar rehabilitation works and adequate resources, as 

detailed in the Bidding Document. 

3.  Bidding will be conducted through the National  Competitive Bidding procedures as 

specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: “Procurement regulations for IPF Borrowers” (July 2016 

revised in November 2017 and August 2018), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15 setting forth the 

World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

4.  Interested eligible bidders may download the complete BDs from the following web page 

www.gnumner.am or  www.armeps.am. The bidders registered in the e-procurement system 

will receive this Invitation for Bid with the attached BDs automatically (in according to the specified 

CPV codes). Any company can register in the e-procurement system and become enable to 

submit the bid following to the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website) e-procurement system. 

However the Road Department State non Commercial Organization will not 

be responsible for incorrect or incomplete downloading documents by the potential 

bidders, or missing of amendments to those (if any). 

5.  Bids must be submitted only through the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website)                      

e-procurement system on or before 15:00 (Yerevan time) on June 22, 2020. The                                 

e-procurement system will not allow/permit the submission of the late bids.    

6.   As specified in ITB 19.1 all bids must be accompanied by a “Bid-Securing 

Declaration”. 

http://www.tpio.am/
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.gnumer.am/
http://www.armeps.am/


INVITATION FOR BIDS  
 
 
 

Country:           Republic of Armenia 
Project Name:  Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional 

Financing 
Loan No:            8957-AM 
Contract Title:   Civil works for rehabilitation of road section H12-Noramarg-Hovtashen-

M2 km 0+000 - km 4+160 
Reference No.  CW-NCB-LRNIP-AF2-2020/5 
Employer:         Road Department State non Commercial Organization 

                                           Website: www.armroad.am 

 

 

1. The Republic of Armenia has received additional financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional Financing, 

and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Civil works 

for rehabilitation of road section H12-Noramarg-Hovtashen-M2 km 0+000 - km 4+160. 

2.  The Road Department State non Commercial Organization of the Ministry of 
Territorial Administration and Infrastructure of the Republic of Armenia now invites sealed 
bids from eligible bidders for Civil works for rehabilitation of road section H12-Noramarg-
Hovtashen-M2 km 0+000 - km 4+160. The works consist of removal of old sub base and 

construction of new sub base, crushed stone base, asphalt layer, pothole patching, placing of 
leveling blanket, asphalt concrete overlay, drainage, road safety measures, etc.                                 
The rehabilitation of road section H12-Noramarg-Hovtashen-M2 km 0+000 - km 4+160 
should be completed within 6  (six) months. In order to qualify for the Contract a Bidder 
must have experience in similar rehabilitation works and adequate resources, as 
detailed in the Bidding Document. 
3.  Bidding will be conducted through the National  Competitive Bidding procedures as 

specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: “Procurement regulations for IPF Borrowers” (July 2016 

revised in November 2017 and August 2018), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15 setting forth the 

World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

4.  Interested eligible bidders may download the complete BDs from the following web page 

www.gnumner.am or  www.armeps.am. The bidders registered in the e-procurement system 

will receive this Invitation for Bid with the attached BDs automatically (in according to the specified 

CPV codes). Any company can register in the e-procurement system and become enable to 

submit the bid following to the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website) e-procurement system. 

However the Road Department State non Commercial Organization will not 

be responsible for incorrect or incomplete downloading documents by the potential 

bidders, or missing of amendments to those (if any). 

5.  Bids must be submitted only through the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website)                      

e-procurement system on or before 15:00 (Yerevan time) on June 23, 2020. The                                 

e-procurement system will not allow/permit the submission of the late bids.    

6.   As specified in ITB 19.1 all bids must be accompanied by a “Bid-Securing 

Declaration”. 

http://www.armroad.am/
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.gnumer.am/
http://www.armeps.am/


INVITATION FOR BIDS  
 
 
 

Country:           Republic of Armenia 
Project Name:  Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional 

Financing 
Loan No:            8957-AM 
Contract Title:   Civil works for rehabilitation of road section H46-Khot km 0+000 - km 

1+963 
Reference No.  CW-NCB-LRNIP-AF2-2020/6 
Employer:         Road Department State non Commercial Organization 

                                           Website: www.armroad.am 

 

 

1. The Republic of Armenia has received additional financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional Financing, 

and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Civil works 

for rehabilitation of road section H46-Khot km 0+000 - km 1+963. 

2.  The Road Department State non Commercial Organization of the Ministry of 
Territorial Administration and Infrastructure of the Republic of Armenia now invites sealed 
bids from eligible bidders for Civil works for rehabilitation of road section H46-Khot km 
0+000 - km 1+963. The works consist of removal of old sub base and construction of new sub 

base, crushed stone base, asphalt layer, pothole patching, placing of leveling blanket, asphalt 
concrete overlay, drainage, road safety measures, etc. The rehabilitation of road section 
H46-Khot km 0+000 - km 1+963 should be completed within 6  (six) months. In order to 
qualify for the Contract a Bidder must have experience in similar rehabilitation works 
and adequate resources, as detailed in the Bidding Document. 
3.  Bidding will be conducted through the National  Competitive Bidding procedures as 

specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: “Procurement regulations for IPF Borrowers” (July 2016 

revised in November 2017 and August 2018), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15 setting forth the 

World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

4.  Interested eligible bidders may download the complete BDs from the following web page 

www.gnumner.am or  www.armeps.am. The bidders registered in the e-procurement system 

will receive this Invitation for Bid with the attached BDs automatically (in according to the specified 

CPV codes). Any company can register in the e-procurement system and become enable to 

submit the bid following to the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website) e-procurement system. 

However the Road Department State non Commercial Organization will not 

be responsible for incorrect or incomplete downloading documents by the potential 

bidders, or missing of amendments to those (if any). 

5.  Bids must be submitted only through the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website)                      

e-procurement system on or before 15:00 (Yerevan time) on June 24, 2020. The                                 

e-procurement system will not allow/permit the submission of the late bids.    

6.   As specified in ITB 19.1 all bids must be accompanied by a “Bid-Securing 

Declaration”. 

http://www.armroad.am/
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.gnumer.am/
http://www.armeps.am/


INVITATION FOR BIDS  
 
 
 

Country:           Republic of Armenia 
Project Name:  Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional 

Financing 
Loan No:            8957-AM 
Contract Title:   Civil works for rehabilitation of road section Shirak-Kamo km 0+000 - km 

4+627 
Reference No.  CW-NCB-LRNIP-AF2-2020/7 
Employer:         Road Department State non Commercial Organization 

                                           Website: www.armroad.am 

 

 

1. The Republic of Armenia has received additional financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the Lifeline Roads Network Improvement Project Second Additional Financing, 

and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Civil works 

for rehabilitation of road section Shirak-Kamo km 0+000 - km 4+627. 

2.  The Road Department State non Commercial Organization of the Ministry of 
Territorial Administration and Infrastructure of the Republic of Armenia now invites sealed 
bids from eligible bidders for Civil works for rehabilitation of road section Shirak-Kamo km 
0+000 - km 4+627. The works consist of removal of old sub base and construction of new sub 

base, crushed stone base, asphalt layer, pothole patching, placing of leveling blanket, asphalt 
concrete overlay, drainage, road safety measures, etc. The rehabilitation of road section 
Shirak-Kamo km 0+000 - km 4+627 should be completed within 7 (seven) months. In 
order to qualify for the Contract a Bidder must have experience in similar rehabilitation 
works and adequate resources, as detailed in the Bidding Document. 
3.  Bidding will be conducted through the National  Competitive Bidding procedures as 

specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: “Procurement regulations for IPF Borrowers” (July 2016 

revised in November 2017 and August 2018), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15 setting forth the 

World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

4.  Interested eligible bidders may download the complete BDs from the following web page 

www.gnumner.am or  www.armeps.am. The bidders registered in the e-procurement system 

will receive this Invitation for Bid with the attached BDs automatically (in according to the specified 

CPV codes). Any company can register in the e-procurement system and become enable to 

submit the bid following to the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website) e-procurement system. 

However the Road Department State non Commercial Organization will not 

be responsible for incorrect or incomplete downloading documents by the potential 

bidders, or missing of amendments to those (if any). 

5.  Bids must be submitted only through the ARMEPS (www.armeps.am website)                      

e-procurement system on or before 16:00 (Yerevan time) on June 24, 2020. The                                 

e-procurement system will not allow/permit the submission of the late bids.    

6.   As specified in ITB 19.1 all bids must be accompanied by a “Bid-Securing 

Declaration”.  

http://www.armroad.am/
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.gnumer.am/
http://www.armeps.am/

